In addition to any other penalties, any person violating quarantine requirements may be liable civilly in an amo
unt 

not exceeding ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for each violation. (FAC § 5310) 

In lieu of civil action, the Agricultural Commissioner (CAC) may levy a civil penalty of up to two thousand five 

hundred dollars ($2,500) for each violation. (FAC § 5311) 

Anyone who negligently or intentionally violates any state or federal law or regulation by importing any plant 
or 

other article infested by pest or disease and causes an infestation or causes the spread of an existing inf
estation 

beyond quarantine boundaries is liable civilly up to twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for each act th
at 

constitutes a violation. (FAC § 5028) 

TELEPHONE: (442) 265-1800 
150 SOUTH NINTH STREET FAX: (442) 265-1799 
EL CENTRO, CA 92243-2850 

OL DISTRICT 

October 31, 2025 

RECEIVED 
Jim Minnick, Director By imperial County Planning & Development Services at 11:09 am, Nov 03, 2025